Total current liabilities   171,633   233,866

Deferred compensation and other retirement plans   135,884   139,558
Other liabilities   19,978   19,919

Total liabilities   327,495   393,343

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock: $0.01 par value, 150,000 shares authorized, 59,846 and 59,101 shares issued and 47,756 and 47,003 shares outstanding,

respectively   412,018   404,703
Retained earnings   179,052   148,494
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net   18,577   25,660

Stockholders’ equity   609,647   578,857
Less: notes receivable from stockholders   (515)   (520)

Total stockholders’ equity   609,132   578,337

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 936,627   $ 971,680

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

October 31, 2011
Three Months Ended

October 31, 2010
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Fee revenue   $ 200,136   $ 200,136   $ 185,350   $ 185,350
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses   9,852   9,852   7,854   7,854

Total revenue   209,988   209,988   193,204   193,204

Compensation and benefits   131,481   131,481   127,555   127,555
General and administrative expenses   34,189   34,189   27,363   27,363
Out-of-pocket engagement expenses   15,436   15,436   13,237   13,237
Depreciation and amortization   3,475   3,475   3,144   3,144
Restructuring charges, net   —   —   —   2,130   (2,130)   —

Total operating expenses   184,581   —   184,581   173,429   (2,130)   171,299

Operating income   25,407   —   25,407   19,775   2,130   21,905

Other (loss) income, net   (2,617)   (2,617)   2,915   2,915
Interest expense, net   (389)   (389)   (1,258)   (1,258)

Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries   22,401   —   22,401   21,432   2,130   23,562

Income tax provision (1)   7,726   —   7,726   8,288   821   9,109
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries, net   472   472   512   512

Net income   $ 15,147   $ —   $ 15,147   $ 13,656   $ 1,309   $ 14,965

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.33   $ 0.33   $ 0.30   $ 0.33

Diluted   $ 0.32   $ 0.32   $ 0.30   $ 0.33

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   46,499   46,499   45,130   45,130

Diluted   47,114   47,114   45,918   45,918

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

(1) Calculated using an annual effective tax rate of 34% and 39% on operating expenses, adjusted for the three months ended October 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Six Months Ended
October 31, 2011

Six Months Ended
October 31, 2010

   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Fee revenue   $ 406,467   $ 406,467   $ 360,462   $ 360,462
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses   18,111   18,111   15,904   15,904

Total revenue   424,578   424,578   376,366   376,366

Compensation and benefits   268,852   268,852   247,763   247,763
General and administrative expenses   68,962   68,962   55,978   55,978
Out-of-pocket engagement expenses   28,571   28,571   25,336   25,336
Depreciation and amortization   6,844   6,844   6,112   6,112
Restructuring charges, net   —   —   —   2,130   (2,130)   —

Total operating expenses   373,229   —   373,229   337,319   (2,130)   335,189

Operating income   51,349   —   51,349   39,047   2,130   41,177

Other (loss) income, net   (4,639)   (4,639)   1,414   1,414
Interest expense, net   (970)   (970)   (2,066)   (2,066)

Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries   45,740   —   45,740   38,395   2,130   40,525

Income tax provision (1)   16,161   —   16,161   14,809   821   15,630
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries, net   979   979   974   974

Net income   $ 30,558   $ —   $ 30,558   $ 24,560   $ 1,309   $ 25,869

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.66   $ 0.66   $ 0.55   $ 0.58

Diluted   $ 0.65   $ 0.65   $ 0.53   $ 0.56

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   46,234   46,234   44,886   44,886

Diluted   47,151   47,151   46,061   46,061

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

(1) Calculated using an annual effective tax rate of 35% and 39% on operating expenses, adjusted for the six months ended October 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively.